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CONTACT SOLID WASTE DIVISION FOR APPOINTMENT TO ESTABLISH ACCESS AND
IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED AS CONDITIONS OF PROVIDING DISPOSAL SERVICE.
621-6888

THE SANITARY SEWER SERVICES, WATER, GAS AND ANY OTHER UNDERGROUND
SERVICE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ALL AREAS TO BE PAVED PRIOR
TO PLACEMENT OF ASPHALT CONCRETE ON SITE.

ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL BE PLACED ADJACENT TO FACILITY
ACCESS RAMPS OR IN STRATEGIC AREAS WHERE THE HANDICAPPED SHALL NOT
HAVE TO WHEEL OR WALK BEHIND PARKING VEHICLES WHILE TRAVELING TO OR
FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND RAMPS.

ALL SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
PRESERVED AND IF DISTURBED, SHALL BE RESET BY A PERSON LICENSED TO
PRACTICE LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

LIGHTING WHERE PROVIDED TO ILLUMINATE PARKING, SALES OR DISPLAY AREAS
SHALL BE HOODED AND SO ARRANGED AND CONTROLLED SO AS NOT TO CAUSE
A NUISANCE EITHER TO HIGHWAY TRAFFIC OR TO THE LIVING ENVIRONMENT. THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND TYPES OF LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE INSTALLED ON THE SITE
SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMITS. THE AMOUNT OF LIGHT SHALL BE
PROVIDED ACCORDING TO THE STANDARDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS, THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AND THE FRESNO POLICE
DEPARTMENT. LIGHTING TO BE PLACED ON BUILDINGS.

ALL SIGN PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT FOR
SEPARATE SIGN REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR VERIFICATION OF
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCES.

WITHIN THIS PROPERTY, REPAIR ALL DAMAGED AND/OR OFF—GRADE CONCRETE
STREET IMPROVEMENTS AS DETERMINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
ENGINEER PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. WITHIN THIS PROPERTY, ALL EXISTING
SIDEWALKS IN EXCESS OF 2% MAX. CROSS SLOPE MUST BE BROUGHT INTO
COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE BY PUBLIC WORKS.

TWO MEANS OF INGRESS/EGRESS MUST BE MAINTAINED DURING ALL PHASES OF
DEVELOPMENT.

ANY UTILITIES REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY AND AT
THE EXPENSE OF THE DEVELOPER. FIRE HYDRANTS WILL BE RELOCATED BY CITY
FORCES, DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY CITY WATER DIVISION AT
621-5300 TO ARRANGE AND COORDINATE WORK.

NO USES OF LAND, BUILDING OR STRUCTURES OTHER THAN THOSE
SPECIFICALLY APPROVED PURSUANT TO THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE PERMITTED.

ALL TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD HEALTH. THREES MAY NOT BE
TRIMMED OR PRUNED TO REDUCE THE NATURAL HEIGHT OR OVERALL CROWN OF
THE TREE, EXCEPT AS NECESSARY FOR THE HEALTH OF THE TREE AND PUBLIC
SAFETY; OR AS MAY OTHERWSE BE APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT AND
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT.

LANDSCAPING MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY. A HOLD ON OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PLACED ON THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT LANDSCAPING HAS BEEN APPROVED AND
VERIFIED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION BY THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION.

SIGNS, OTHER THAN DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, IF APPLICABLE, ARE NOT APPROVED FOR
INSTALLATION AS PART OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT. SUBMIT FOR A SEPARATE
MASTER SIGN PROGRAM OR SIGN REVIEW APPLICATION. APPLICATIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBMITTAL ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PLANNING DIVISION’S
PUBLIC FRONT COUNTER.

SURFACE DRAINAGE OVER DRIVEWAY APPROACHES AND SIDEWALK IS NOT
PERMITTED WHEN THE AREA TO BE DRAINED EXCEEDS 1/4 ACRE SHOW METHOD
OF CONVEYING ON-SITE STORM WATER TO STREET. DETAIL CATCH BASINS AND
PIPE OR CHANNEL SIZES TO BE USED. PER PUBLIC WORKS STDS. P-22 & P-23.

CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING @ 621-8800, 10
WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY OFF—SITE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION.

A BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE IS REQUIRED! CONTACT WATER DIVISION AT
621-5300 FOR REQUIREMENTS; DEVICES MUST BE INSTALLED ON-SITE IN A
LOCATION APPROVED BY THE CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL OFFICER; A PLUMBING
PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL DEVICE; BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES
REQUIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED AT CONSUMER’S EXPENSE BY A QUALIFIED
JOURNEYMAN PLUMBER CERTIFIED AS COMPETENT FOR SUCH PURPOSES BY THE
WATER SYSTEMS MANAGER; BACKFLOW DEVICES MUST BE TESTED AND ACCEPTED
BY THE WATER DIVISION PRIOR TO GRANTING BUILDING FINAL; DEVELOPER IS
RESPONSIBLE TO CONTACT THE WATER DIVISION A MINIMUM OF 5 DAYS PRIOR TO
REQUEST FOR FINAL BUILDING INSPECTION.

TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION OPERATIONS WITHIN THE
STREET RIGHT—OF—WAY AND/OR UTILITY EASEMENTS, ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND
FACILITIES SHALL HAVE BEEN LOCATED BY UNDERGROUND SERVICES ALERT (USA),
CALL 1—-800—-642-2444

AS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATION CODE (TITLE 24), AN
UNOBSTRUCTED 4—FOOT MINIMUM PATH OF TRAVEL ALONG THE PUBLIC SIDEWALK
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROPERTY IS PROVIDED. ALL EXISTING SIDEWALKS IN
EXCESS OF 2% MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE MUST BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE
PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE BY PUBLIC WORKS.

RAMP AND SIDE SLOPES SHALL BE ROUGH BROOM FINISH PARALLEL TO
GROOVING.

EACH CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICE AS PER PW STD.
DWGS. P-32..

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT PARKING LOT PAVEMENT TO PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS
P-21, P—22 AND P-23.

IF ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND/OR ANIMAL FOSSIL MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED DURING
PROJECT SURVEYING, GRADING, EXCAVATING, OR CONSTRUCTION, WORK SHALL
STOP IMMEDIATELY.

UNDERGROUND ALL EXISTING OFFSITE OVERHEAD UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
THIS SITE/MAP AS PER FMC SECTION 15—2017 AND PUBLIC WORKS POLICY 260.01

APPROVAL OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT MAY BECOME NULL AND VOID IN THE EVENT
THAT DEVELOPMENT IS NOT COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL THE
CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED ON THIS SPECIAL PERMIT, THE ZONING
ORDINANCE, AND ALL PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE
DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DELETIONS OR OMISSIONS RESULTING FROM SPECIAL
PERMIT REVIEW PROCESS OR FOR ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS TO CONSTRUCTION
PLAN NOT SPECIFICALLY SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED AND APPROVED PURSUANT TO
THIS SPECIAL PERMIT OR SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS OR REVISIONS.

NO STRUCTURES OF ANY KIND (INCLUDING SIGNS, TRASH AND RECYCLING, ETC.)
MAY BE INSTALLED OR MAINTAINED WITHIN THE LANDSCAPED AREAS. NO EXPOSED
UTILITY BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, METERS, PIPING (EXCEPTING THE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE), ETC., ARE ALLOWED TO BE LOCATED IN THE LANDSCAPE
AREAS OR SETBACKS OR ON THE STREET FRONTAGES OF THE BUILDINGS. ALL
TRANSFORMERS, ETC., SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN. THE BACKFLOW
DEVICE SHALL BE SCREENED BY LANDSCAPING OR SUCH OTHER MEANS AS MAY
BE APPROVED.

ALL PROPOSED FENCES, HEDGES AND WALLS, ETC. SHALL BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION BY THE CITY OF FRESNO, DEVELOPMENT AND
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT.

IF ANIMAL FOSSILS ARE UNCOVERED, THE MUSEUM OF PALEONTOLOGY, U.C.
BERKELEY SHALL BE CONTACTED TO OBTAIN A REFERRAL LIST OF RECOGNIZED
PALEONTOLOGISTS. AN ASSESSMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY A
PALEONTOLOGIST AND, IF THE PALEONTOLOGIST DETERMINES THE MATERIAL TO BE
SIGNIFICANT, IT SHALL BE PRESERVED.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK ON THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO INTERRUPTION IF
THE ROAD SYSTEM BECOMES IMPASSABLE FOR FIRE APPARATUS DUE TO RAIN
OR OTHER OBSTACLES. ALL REQUIRED FIRE ACCESS LANES SHALL BE PROVIDED
AND MAINTAINED WITH AN APPROVED 'ALL WEATHER' SURFACE CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING 80,000 LB. VEHICLES (MINIMUM 4" OF BASE ROCK OVER
COMPACTED OR UNDISTURBED SOIL OR PER APPROVED ENGINEERED PLANS)
YEAR—ROUND AND WITH 24 FEET MINIMUM WIDTH OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD
THAT WOULD PREVENT SHOULDER DEGRADATION.

IF THERE ARE SUSPECTED HUMAN REMAINS, THE FRESNO COUNTY CORONER SHALL
BE IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED. |IF THE REMAINS OR OTHER ARCHAEOLOGICAL
MATERIAL IS POSSIBLY NATIVE AMERICAN IN ORIGIN, THE NATIVE AMERICAN
HERITAGE COMMISSION (PHONE: (916) 653—4082) SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
CONTACTED, AND THE CALIFORNIA ARCHAEOLOGICAL INVENTORY/SOUTHERN SAN
JOAQUIN VALLEY INFORMATION CENTER (PHONE: (805) 644—2289) SHALL BE
CONTACTED TO OBTAIN A REFERRAL LIST OF RECOGNIZED ARCHAEOLOGISTS. AN
ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED FOR THE PROJECT, THE SITE
SHALL BE FORMALLY RECORDED, AND RECOMMENDATIONS MADE TO THE CITY AS
TO ANY FURTHER SITE INVESTIGATION OR SITE AVOIDANCE /PRESERVATION.

PRIOR TO GRANTING OF FINAL OCCUPANCY, A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION, SIGNED BY
A LANDSCAPE PROFESSIONAL APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR, SHALL BE SUBMITTED STATING THAT THE
REQUIRED LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAVE BEEN INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION PLANS APPROVED BY THE
DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT.

WALKWAYS CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES AND OTHER FEATURES CANNOT
SLOPE MORE THAN 5% IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL NOR HAVE A CROSS
SLOPES EXCEEDING 27%.

33

35
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39.

TRUNCATED DOMES TO BE PLACED A LENGTH OF 3 MIN AND THE FULL WIDTH ON
ALL ON-SITE CURB RAMPS.

THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DELINEATED IS A BARRIER—FREE ROUTE 1.
48" MINIMUM IN WIDTH WITH NO ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2"

UNLESS BEVELED AT A 2:1 MAXIMUM SLOPE, AND NO VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES

EXCEEDING 1/4”. THE CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL DOES NOT EXCEED 5% THE SURFACE IS FIRM, STABLE 2.
AND SLIP RESISTANT. THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL IS FREE OF

OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS BELOW 80" AND OBJECTS PROTRUDING GREATER

THAN 4” FROM A WALL ABOVE 27" AND BELOW 80”. THE ARCHITECT SHALL

VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DELINEATE ANY REQUIRED UPGRADES INCLUDING 3.
THOSE FOR CURB RAMPS PER CBC 1127B.5. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE

PUBLIC SIDEWALK CAN BE A MAXIMUM OF 5% IN THE DIRECTION OF RUN WITH A

2% MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE. 4.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.

ALL ACCESS AISLES, UNLOADING SPACE AND ACCESSIBLE STALL AND MARKER
SHALL ALL BE OUTLINES IN BLUE.

ALL ACCESSIBLE STALLS SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 5.
SPACES AND A WARNING THAT VEHICLES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 10-1017 OF

THE MUNICIPAL CODE SHALL BE TOWED AWAY. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL AND

TOW—AWAY WARNING SHALL BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON SEVEN—FOOT POLES.

APPLICANTS ARE ENCOURAGED TO PROVIDE SHARED VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS BETWEEN ADJACENT PROPERTIES FOR CONVENIENCE, SAFETY, AND
EFFICIENT CIRCULATION. A JOINT ACCESS COVENANT SHALL BE REQUIRED.

CONSTRUCT REFUSE CONTAINER ENCLOSURE PER CITY STD DWG P—-33B 7.

THERE SHALL BE NO VERTICAL OFFSET GREATER THAN 1/4" ALONG THE ENTIRE
PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THE PUBLIC WAY INTO THE BUILDING.

2 1/2" WIDE STROKE\ (H)
WHITE PAINTED
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OF THE DISABLED.

I
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I
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16 GA STEEL MOUNTING

BRACKET, 2 EACH SIGN\ 12

.

14"
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CONSTRUCTED OF

GALV STEEL POST CAP PORCELAIN STEEL
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17" MIN. /

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

18 GA STEEL WITH FIELD E‘Iﬁ /
UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES

OF BLUE, 1/2” WHITE
6 S PARKING IN' DESIGNATED

BORDER, AND WHITE ACCESSIBLE SPACES
DISABLED SYMBOL, ALL OF\ NOT DISPLAYING )
{MINIMUM FINE $250

REFLECTIVE SHEETING. DISTINGUISHABLE PLACARDS

OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES
ISSUED FOR PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES
WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT
OWNER'S EXPENSE.
TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
CLAIMED BY CONTACTING THE
FRESNO POLICE DEPARTMENT
AT 621-7000

ADD VAN SIGN WHEN
SHOWN ON PLANS, BLUE
FIELD, 1/2" WHITE acorasmiE |
BORDER, AND 1" WHITE '
LETTERS, ALL OF

REFLECTIVE SHEETING.
SEE NOTE BELOW.
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NOTE: P
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ALL TYPES OF VEHICLE ACCESS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 13 FEET. 6 INCH 9. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE STREET SIDE OF 15. UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED, ALL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE
VERTICAL CLEARANCE OVER THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE ACCESS. BUILDINGS OR FACING APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS, FULLY VISIBLE INSTALLED WITH REMOTE POST INDICATOR VALVES AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS
(FFD DEVELOPMENT POLICY 403.002) AND RECOGNIZABLE FROM THE STREET OR NEAREST POINT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS. PIVs AND FDC SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 40 FEET AWAY FROM
VEHICLE ACCESS OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE FIRE CHIEF. 2022 CFC, THE BUILDING SERVICED, AND NOT MORE THAN 40 FEET FROM A FIRE
ALL SURFACE ROADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A SERVICEABLE SECTION 912.2.1. DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD. FFD POLICY NOS. 405.003 AND 405.025.
CONDITION PRIOR 10 AN DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. 10. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 36—INCH X 36—INCH ACCESS PANEL FOR THE FIRE
(FFD DEVELOPMENT POLICY 403.002) " SPRINKLER RISER IN ALL COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS. FFD POLICY NO. 405.003.
REGARDLESS OF THE PARKING CONFIGURATIONS, A MINIMUM CLEAR DRIVE WIDTH RISER WILL BE ACCESSED THROUGH A DOOR.
OF 20 FEET SHALL BE REQUIRED. (FFD DEVELOPMENT POLICY 403.002) 11. PROVIDE A KEY BOX IN AN APPROVED LOCATION FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT
PROVIDE SIGN(S) (17" x 22" MINIMUM) AT ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCE DRIVES TO THE ,ﬁﬁgEsssECTﬁo,EHfof'ggf)ggR'NK"ER RISER WITH THE LOCKED ACCESS PANEL. 2022
PROPERTY WHICH STATE "WARNING—VEHICLES STOPPED, PARKED OR LEFT ’ :
STANDING IN FIRE LANES WILL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED AT OWNER'S 12. APPROVAL OF FIRE SPRINKLER RISER WITH ACCESS PANEL IS SUBJECT TO FIELD
EXPENSE—22658(a) CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE—FRESNO POLICE INSPECTION. ACCESS TO THE CONTROL VALVE AND THE CHECK VALVE FOR
DEPARTMENT—621—2300". SERVICE IS REQUIRED.
THE MINIMUM SIZE OF ALL FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BASED 13. ALL GATED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS REQUIRE A "CLICK TO ENTER” SYSTEM.
UPON THE SYSTEM TYPE. NO CONNECTION SHALL BE LESS THAN 2 1/2” IN SIZE. INSTALL A "CLICK TO ENTER” SYSTEM AT ALL ELECTRIFIED GATES AND PROVIDE
(FFD DEVELOPMENT POLICY 405.025) AN APPROVED VISUAL RECOGNITION/FEATURE SIGN AT THE ”"CLICK TO ENTER”
GATE LOCATIONS.
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE STREET SIDE OF
BUILDINGS, FULLY VISIBLE AND RECOGNIZABLE FROM THE STREET OR NEAREST 14. AN APPROVED FIRE/POLICE PADLOCK SHALL BE INSTALLED ON GATES USED
POINT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY SOLELY FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS. FIRE/POLICE PADLOCKS MAY BE USED
THE FIRE CHIEF. 2016 CFC, SECTION 912.2.1 IN CONJUNCTION WITH OTHER APPROVED LOCKING DEVICES. PADLOCKS SHALL BE
AN APPROVED CITY OF FRESNO BYPASS LOCK. (FFD DEVELOPMENT POLICY
HRE‘OSO'TNCEE'¥€RTENER'T\(JERSN FF?EDEEE APPARATUS ACCESS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 403.002) FIRE/POLICE PADLOCKS MAY BE PURCHASED ONLTY THROUGH SIERRA
: LOCK & GLASS, 1560 N. PALM AVENUE, FRESNO, CA 93728. (FFD DEVELOPMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN FORTY (40) FEET OF POLICY 403.004).
A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS LINE. (FFD DEVELOPMENT POLICY 405.025).
|
S
|/
| / |\§
=
| / 1
| T
i =]
| | 5
gy | i
g VN, | =
=| | | %
[T | \
] | = BLDG 8
| =
| =
= 1‘6’—-* l 16—
= | =
= . 1
= 2
| F
| 7
. .
| | 2
2
| | 2
| =
| | =
| T/—ﬁ |
e -~ 16’ 1
h6———* ! |
| \ |
| \ <———i8’ =
| =
| | | &
WU B,
.
N
| | |
| l | =
| =
! S O e
z ..
5, |
~ N LY —————— L
| N\ | T
————————————————— [ N ———
““’““_‘:‘_‘]_"_“_‘ 1L N\ 000 T
[ U T T~ o =
___________ —l—~~—\‘ \Lj\lt1~~-\
—=sl 7
|
NORTH PORTOFINO DRIVE !
. |
Z
5 ENTRY DETAIL
°
[v'e)
* PER CITY STD. P—66

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

TOW AWAY SIGN

SIGN TO BE INSTALLED AT
EACH PARKING LOT ENTRA

NCE.

z z
= =
.| LapiNG | = | LanDiNG ~
=z 0 © =
3 <+ < =
) ; : o
] é t é M
L_ S l S l ‘
\ 10:1 MAX. | 10:1 MAX.
f N\ | / f
I—48"’\1\ \FACE OF CURB—/ / —48"—
TRUNCATED DOMES FULL WIDTH

OF RAMP

APPL. NO.P24-02488

PLANNING REVIEW BY
TRAFFIC ENG.
APPROVED BY

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

EXHIBIT A-2 DATE 10292024

DATE

DATE

DATE

REV:
DATE:

10/16 /24
9/27 /24

SITE PLAN

SHEET TWO OF TWO SHEETS
11045 N. PORTOFINO DRIVE

APN 579-390—06s & 62s
P24—

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL C OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2023-12, AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 2024-0046889, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF FRESNO COUNTY,
AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

PARCEL B OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2018-26, AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 2018—-0150918, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF FRESNO COUNTY, AND
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PORTION OF PARCEL 7 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 3989, RECORDED IN
BOOK 27 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGES 95 AND 96, FRESNO COUNTY
RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 7; THENCE
NORTH 01°53D3?EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 7, A
DISTANCE OF 749.81 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 49°41B77EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 489.36 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 60°20D77EAST, A DISTANCE OF 57.32
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°53D3?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 395.84 FEET TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL 7; THENCE SOUTH 88°492437?WEST,
ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 434.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF SAID PARCEL 7 OF PARCEL MAP
NO. 3989, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 7; THENCE
NORTH 01°53D3?EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 7, A
DISTANCE OF 749.81 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PARCEL B OF
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 02—11, AS DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE, RECORDED JANUARY 5, 2004, AS DOCUMENT NO.
2004-0001910, FRESNO COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 49°415B77?
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 352.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33°41249?WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 155.03 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 25°43B5?WEST, A DISTANCE
OF 59.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 06°1020?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 235.38
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°10777EAST, A DISTANCE OF 102.00 FEET TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL 7, THENCE SOUTH 88°4933?WEST
ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 156.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF PARCEL 7 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 3989,
RECORDED IN BOOK 27 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGES 85 AND 96, FRESNO
COUNTY RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 7; THENCE
NORTH 88°49437EAST, A DISTANCE OF 434.75 FEET; THENCE NORTH
01°53D3?EAST, A DISTANCE OF 395.84 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 79°06227EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.40 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 45°38B77EAST, A DISTANCE OF 133.46 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 02°14B0?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 80.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH
28387 9?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 20.60 FEET; THENCE NORTH 33°55D67?
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 145.44 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02°1721?EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 19.43 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33°15B0?EAST, A DISTANCE OF
113.25 FEET;, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE
SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 31°01D07% A DISTANCE OF 27.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
02°14BO?EAST, A DISTANCE OF 62.46 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY
ALONG A TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 50.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 47°53247% A DISTANCE
OF 41.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45°38B77?EAST, A DISTANCE OF 64.08
FEET, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE
NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 43°1026% A DISTANCE OF 37.68 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
88°4923?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 15.44 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG A
TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET,
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°5030% A DISTANCE OF 26.91 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 60°20D77?EAST A DISTANCE OF 47.38 FEET TO THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF PARCEL 6 AND PARCEL 7 OF
PARCEL MAP NO. 3989, RECORDED IN BOOK 27 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT
PAGES 95 AND 96, FRESNO COUNTY RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 7; THENCE
NORTH 88°49437EAST, A DISTANCE OF 434.75 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT
OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 01°53D3?EAST, A DISTANCE OF 395.84
FEET; THENCE NORTH 79°06227EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.40 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 45°38B77EAST, A DISTANCE OF 133.46 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 02°14B0?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 80.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH
283871 9?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 20.60 FEET; THENCE NORTH 33°55D67
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 145.44 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°17°21" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 85.83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 10°08B5?EAST, A DISTANCE OF
161.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 84°4429 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 90.52 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 05'15B9?WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.73 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHERLY ALONG A NON—-TANGENT CURVE, WHOSE RADIUS POINT BEARS
SOUTH 597°1977?WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 47.00 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39°52D0% A DISTANCE OF 32.70 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A REVERSE CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.50 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
4945447 A DISTANCE OF 43.86 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A
REVERSE CURVE, WHOSE RADIUS POINT BEARS SOUTH 497°25337WEST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 271.50 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
0718457 A DISTANCE OF 34.65 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33"15427EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 90.34 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A TANGENT
CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 228.50 FEET,
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20°06D5% A DISTANCE OF 80.17 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 53'21467EAST, A DISTANCE OF 110.81 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 37°19407EAST, A DISTANCE OF 25.65 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 600.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
3830037 A DISTANCE OF 403.18 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 01°10237EAST,
A DISTANCE OF 225.15 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88'49243?WEST, ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL 6 AND PARCEL 7, A DISTANCE OF 251.36
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

GARY G. GIANNETTA

CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING

1119 "S” STREET
FRESNO, CA 93721

(559) 2643590
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KEYNOTES

OMEGA DIAMOND WALL EXTERIOR STUCCO SYSTEM
(SEE WALL ASSEMBLY, , SHEET A2.0a & A2.3a

CORROSION RESISTANT STUCCO CONTROL JOINT SCREED

CLASS "C" BARREL TYPE CONCRETE ROOF TILES o/
UNDERLAYMENT o/ PLYWOOD SHEATHING - SEE 'COOL ROOF’
NOTE ON ROOF PLAN.

FOAM TRIM w/STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH. SEE DETAIL
16/A8.4 PROFILE 'C".
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SLOPE T
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1-0"

+19'-5 1/2" T.0.F
a-1" T.0.P.

2x WD FASCIA BOARD. OWNER TO SELECT COLOR, SEE
SECTIONS

DUAL GLAZED VINYL WINDOW - SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

42" HIGH RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBE RAILING. SEE
SHEET A8.3 FOR DETAILS. POWDER COATED FINISH
(OWNER TO SELECT COLOR).

_ N
o' :

FOAM TRIM W/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH - SEE
DET. 16 SHT. A8.4 PROFILE 'A’

20"

OPEN

|~ SEE 'PROFILE-E
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FRONT" DETAIY} 16
SHEET A8.4

3" THK
TYP.
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/- WITH STUCC

> 11/2" THK FDAM
WITH STUCCP
FINISH WITH
GRID LINES

AT 1-0" 0.C|

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

DWELLING UNIT ADDRESS SIGN, NOT LESS THAN 4" IN
HEIGHT AND 1/2 INCH STROKE, WITH CONTRASTING
COLOR WITH BACKGROUND

FOAM

OO OO ©OE O

=y

STUCCO BOTTOM OF BALCONY

DOOR - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

24 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL WALL CAP, TYPICAL -
PAINT COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

EXHAUST VENT STUBBED OUT TO EXTERIOR. KEEP 3’
CLEAR OF ANY OPENINGS SEE MECH. DRAWINGS FOR
ADD'L INFO

® 606

BALCONY WESTCOAT AL SYSTEM w/ SEAL GUARD o/
PLYWOOD SHEATHING SEE SHEET A8.4 FOR DETAILS

BOX COLUMN WITH STUCCO FINISH, SEE KEYNOTE #1
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PREFINISHED RESIDENTIAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT.
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER
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EXHIBIT E-1 DATE 1or29i2024

PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE

TRAFFIC ENG. DATE

APPROVED BY DATE

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

LEFT ELEVATION

| z TG AN < | | . 77+O|"'O" F‘F$

ELEVATION

16

SCALE = 1/4"=1'-0"

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH - SEE
DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'D".

ROUND CLUSTERED VENT FYPON TV20X19.75 - SEE
DETAIL 18/A8.4

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO
DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE

SAND TEXTURE FINISH - SEE
‘AT

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH - SEE

|
-0 310"

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'B".

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH - SEE

7 (I
PLAN ADD ON FOAM TRIM

WITH GRID LINES

® 6666666

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE D'

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH - SEE

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'E’.

® ®

18"x24" 'FYPON' PAINTABLE DECORATIVE VERTICAL
LOUVER. INSTALL PER MANUF. INSTRUCTION.

SEE DET. - A7.2

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH - SEE

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'F".

ADD ON FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH

INDICATES VENT METAL CAP - PROVIDE FLASHING 6"
MIN ALL AROUND OPENING AND SEALANT BETWEEN
FLASHING AND VENT METAL FLANGE, TYPICAL

® 66

SEE MECH, PLUMBING & ELECT UTILITIES AND ARCH A1.0
SITE PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF UTILITIES AT
BUILDINGS PER SITE LOCATION, COORDINATE WITH SITE

METAL STAIR CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER TO SUBMIT
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY OWNER, PRIOR

PROVIDE 6" MIN WALL FLASHING ALL AROUND WALL
PENETRATION AND PROVIDE SEALANT BETWEEN FLASHING
AND FLANGE OF ACCESS PANEL, VENT WALL CAPS, ELEC
PANELS, HVAC CONDENSER LINES INTO THE BUILDING

NOTES:
1.

SUPER.
2.

TO STAIR FABRICATION.
3.

AND OTHER PANELS, UON
4,

ARCHITECTURAL TRIM AND OTHER COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS ON EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH

CBC SECTION 1405.

HOMES

LIC # 586845

business phone (559)436-0900

1306 W. Herndon, suite 101, Fresno, CA, 93711

GRANVILLE HOMES, INC. Expressly
reserves Its common law copyright
and other property rights In these
plans. These plans are not to be
reproduced, changed, or copied In
any form or manner whatsoever, nor
are they to be assigned to a third
party without first obtaining the
written permission and consent of
Granville Homes, Inc. in the event of
unauthorized reuse of these plans by
a third party shall hold Granville
Homes, Inc. harmless and shall bear
the financial responsibility of
Granville Homes, Inc.
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KEYNOTES

OMEGA DIAMOND WALL EXTERIOR STUCCO SYSTEM

UNDERLAYMENT o/ PLYWOOD SHEATHING - SEE 'COOL ROOF'

CLASS "C" BARREL TYPE CONCRETE ROOF TILES o/
NOTE ON ROOF PLAN.

FOAM TRIM w/STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH. SEE DETAIL

16/A8.4 PROFILE 'C".

2x WD FASCIA BOARD. OWNER TO SELECT COLOR, SEE

SECTIONS

SHEET A8.3 FOR DETAILS. POWDER COATED FINISH

42" HIGH RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBE RAILING. SEE
(OWNER TO SELECT COLOR).

FOAM TRIM W/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH

DET. 16 SHT. A8.4 PROFILE 'A’

HEIGHT AND 1/2 INCH STROKE, WITH CONTRASTING

DWELLING UNIT ADDRESS SIGN, NOT LESS THAN 4" IN
COLOR WITH BACKGROUND

24 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL WALL CAP, TYPICAL -
PAINT COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

CLEAR OF ANY OPENINGS SEE MECH. DRAWINGS FOR

EXHAUST VENT STUBBED OUT TO EXTERIOR. KEEP 3’
ADD'L INFO

BALCONY WESTCOAT AL SYSTEM w/ SEAL GUARD o/

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SEE SHEET A8.4 FOR DETAILS
PREFINISHED RESIDENTIAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT.

COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'D’.
ROUND CLUSTERED VENT FYPON TV20X19.75

DETAIL 18/A8.4

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'A1.

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'B’.

FOAM TRIM w/ STUCCO SAND TEXTURE FINISH

DETAIL 16/A8.4 PROFILE 'D’.

@ (SEE WALL ASSEMBLY@ , SHEET A2.0a & A2.3a

@ CORROSION RESISTANT STUCCO CONTROL JOINT SCREED

®
®
®

@ DUAL GLAZED VINYL WINDOW - SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

@

@ EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

@ STUCCO BOTTOM OF BALCONY

@ DOOR - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

®
®

BOX COLUMN WITH STUCCO FINISH, SEE KEYNOTE #1

@
@
@

:;@’_—1” RIDGE

%2 1/2" RIDGE

%

+19'-5 172" T.0
9'-1" T.O.P.

+10'-4 1/2" 2nd FL
ok 2 g

00" FF.

SN
\‘
{
{

. BV N N SR e N S I e

TN v~ v VR

TYP.

D TR R IV Ve Ve

7

d

M NAA AL ACANA L AALALA AN AN

©

TYP.

NOTES AND DIMENSION

SEE A5.0a FOR

1

i I}KED GLASS

TYP.

+23'- 5 172" RI%E

&*119'-5 /2" T.0P

+0'-0" F4F.

N NAAAN A A AN

NN

AN

16

3
A8.0

NOTE: REFER TO SHEET A5.0 LEFT ELEVATION FOR
TYPICAL NOTES

RIGHT ELEVATION

1 I_O"

SCALE = 1/4"

DATE 10/29/2024

EXHIBIT E-2

APPL. NO.P24-02488

DATE

PLANNING REVIEW BY

DATE

TRAFFIC ENG.

DATE

APPROVED BY

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT




A8.1 @ ) \/ TN TN N Vv NN YR - ~ T\ TN T N \1‘ i
+ 16°-4" ) j/\ ] e 7\‘ . +16°-3" J 3
T.0. RIDGE T.0. RIDGE
S <
7p)]
0P "
{
Vg ; <“ '
+10'-1 ‘ o #1101
Tor m— S i E— / N =
| 1 | MAIL CENTER \\ - / - (
| ] | ] N % N | I N 4 O
it A ®F " T e T ‘ r ‘
7 (14) TYP.S 7 7 ( 4 :E
= o 5 o g 0
- ( 9 < ~—
7|/ 5 72 o= g A 5 513 < g
m 1 ] 1 ‘\ 1 !l
< © 7 ®jg — © Mk ox
~ N < 9
(7] (7] M) M) - ;o v/ " " ) o=
7 > . \ c
2 2w e > { 8
. ﬁ f $ ) o 8
$+ 0'-0" F.F. 7 7 7 7 ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) , ] ] ) ) ) ) ) ) . . . N ) ] ] B B i . - C S o+ 0-0" FF. é gco»
\ ] :
— O
\ / L2
! ) Ef
1 1 N N\ A\ A AN N\ A A A N AN AN . A AN AN NN S 2 \E(j)/
O o
T [oN
. ®
FRONT ELEVATION
PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE 5 é
. [ ' "
TRAFFIC ENG. DATE Sca|e. 1/4 = 1 -O
APPROVED BY DATE
n_ |
CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT GRANVILLE HOMES, INC. Expressly

reserves Its common law copyright
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6 7 7 REFER TO SITE UTILITY PLAN FOR
GAS METER, SPRINKLER RISER AND
1ST FLOOR PLAN ELECTRICAL METER LOCATIONS
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X_GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLIED AT TO THE
WALL / FLOOR ASSEMBLIES NTERIOR WALL: EXTEROR FACE Py BOTTON G PANGE 7 1 5o TTee W SCREWS AT 12°0c. THE END { FACE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X IS SCREW-ATTACHED TO CHANNELS THROUGH
; ) ) [PLYWD. SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS] A WATER RESISTIVE NOTE: (AT SECOND FLOOR AND CLUBHOUSEMANAGERS UNIT ONLY) JONTS OF THE WALLBOARD SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE RESILIENT / FIRST LAYER USING 2 1/4" TYPE "W SCREWS SPACED 12'oc. | FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS
2 x 6 WD. STUD @ 16" o.c. UN.O. w/ ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP. BOARD, BARRIER OF () LAYERS OF GRADE D' KRAFT BLDG PAPER FOLLOWED BY PER OWNERS INSTRUCTIONS, [NOT REQURED IN THE ASSEVELY) CHANNELS ) ADDITIONALLY, FACE LAYER IS ATTAGHED TO THE BASE LAYER WITH 1 /2"
EXTERIOR WALL: NON-RATED "OMEGA DIAMOND WALL SYSTEM ESR_1T194" BOTH SIDES w/ FULLY BLOWN-IN SOUND INSULATION ONE INCH TONGUE & GROOVE EPS BD WITH NOMNAL DENSITY OF 15 INSTALL ADDITIONAL 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM l TYPE "G SCREWS SPACED 8'o.c AND 6" FROM EACH END JOINT. THE S| EXTERIOR WALLS NON-RATED
@ : POUNDS PER CUBIC FT ATTACHED TO WD STDS. & PERMETER FRAMNG BOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION WALL FROM FLOOR TO TOP PLATE FACE LAYER 5/8" TYPE ‘X' IS SCREW-ATTACHED TO CHANNELS THROUGH ~ / EgNFgET'Lr‘ZTAL JONTS OF T(;I:E TFI-/?ECE /L—QEYﬁ YOEE %L%.QSR?G%EFBETHE q )
USING GALV STAPLES, ROCFING NAILS OR SOREW, VERT. BUTT JOINTS FIRST LAYER USING 2 1/4° TYPE ‘W ACED 12'0c. : FROM THOSE : g
EXTERIOR WALL: 2 x 6 WD STUD @24 O.C EXTEROR WALL: NON-RATED MUST BE STAGGERED AT LEAST ON STUD FACE AND MUST OOCUR OVER ALTERNATE TO GYPSUM BOARD USE FLAVE BLOCK SHEATHNG PER ICC-ESR AD[]'I'IOI\IALLY,UIS:‘ACE LAYER IS AnAq.S%%E\%V(S) %E)E BASE LAYER WITH 1 1/2* | FACE LAYER SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN THE RESILIENT CHANNEL. 1| INTERIOR BEARING WALLS NON-RATED
EEXTERIOR FINISH TYP (PLYWD. SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) A @ STUDS. FOLLOWED BY THE LATH MN. 20 GAGE | INCH GALV STL WOVEN 1365 TYPE "G SCREWS SPACED 8"0c AND 6" FROM EACH END JONT, THE ) . (R-19 INSULATION MN. FOR SOUND) <
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FOLLOWED BY THE LATHMN. 20 GAGE | INCH GALV STL WOVEN WIRE FABRIC gEF/iEc\g' AVI\IIEJRTMUEHJ'%CéBEIT(S]VENgS;-TlJB[ES S%Tg\% /é$ I:rli:-és-[Aer\l-ll-: N?JUE;O NTEROR WALL: LOAD BEARING ( %m L 'PALFILVOVgS)(JE . o000 ) @ ' ' ) UNIT PARTITION WALLS 1-HOUR RATED
, _ : . /CHLING ASSEMBLY FCB0-D.4; “ )
ESESBEL;EEPM?EF? Fr‘g{lisr‘;lr,\%E JQ,%”EZNE\EJT%E%GQNE%AA&O?AE% E']I',IEEES GAGE | INCH GALV STL WOVEN WIRE FABRIC MUST BE USED. LATH MUST <E> 2 x WD. STUD @ 16" o.c. UN.O. w/ ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP. BOARD, /N { /\ THE AN FLOOR SHALL CONSIST OF CARPET AND PADDING OVER: N REFER TO WALL/FLOOR ASSEMBLIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
" . ' BE FASTENED THROUGH INSULATION BD. TO THE STUDS & PERMETER BOTH SIDES. Z45} THE FIN FLOOR SHALL CONSIST OF PVC OR (KARNDEAN INTERNATIONAL X VLA IE ABOVE LIVING SPACE: 3/4" MAXXON GYP-CRETE o/ 3/8" f
HAVING 15/16” CROWNS. FASTENERS SPACED 6" o.c. THE OMEGA DIAMOND WALL FRAMNG USING 2 INCH LONG No. 16 GAGE GALV. STAPLES HAVING 15/%6" NEREER FLOORING) o/ /16 ‘QUET CHOICE' UNDERLAYMENT OVER 4 "ACOUSTIMAT' )
MXTURE IS THEN APPLIED TO THE LATHBY HAND OR TROWELING OR MACHNE CROWNS. FASTENERS SPACED 6" o, THE DIAMOND WALL MXTURE IS ) «  IF ABOVE GARAGE: " MAXXON GYP-CRETE SYMBOLS LEGEND
SPRAY INTINEEE TWO COATS AT AMIN. THK OF 3/8 INCH EPI-E%AIFIE’LEE& To% TTI-\lfl\EIOUC\gETSBYAPAKDM?\IR ;&O@I%TMHACHE GARAGE WALL: SEE STRUCTURAL FOR BEARING OR NON LOADING. +  IF ABOVE LIVING SPACE: 3/4" MAXXON GYP-CRETE o/ 3/8" 9 ' f
: < : > | 1HOUR RATED WALL 'ACOUSTI-MAT' | ) OVER MNIMUM 3/4 INCH THOK TONGUE & GROOVE SUB-FLOOR SHEATHNG ) WALL TAG, SEE WALL
INTERIOR FACE: GA FILE NO. WP 3514 (¢ IF ABOVE GARAGE: T MAXXCN GYP-CRETE ) [SEE DET 10 & 19/SHT. A86| SHEATHNG SHALL BE GLUED ON TOP OF i <>> ASSEMBLIES ON THIS SHT. INSULATION SCHEDULE
5/8" THK. GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY WITH EXTERIOR WALL: ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER OVER MNMUM 3/4 INCH THCK TONGLE & GROOVE SUB-FLOOR SHEATHNG - JOISTS SPACED AT 16"0c. THE SHEETS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR )
ALL JOINTS STAGGERED EACH SIDE OVER FRAMNG OR BLOCKING AND FASTENED <5> 1 HOUR RATED -ESR-114 (THRD ASSEVBLY) BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF 2x4 (SEE DET. 10 & 19/SHT, AB6L.SHEATHNG SHALL BE GLUED ON TOP OF ) o i A O B T S e EXTERIOR WALLS R-24 BLOWN
WITH 6d COOLER OR WALLBOARD NAILS AT 7 INCH AT EDGE WITH END JOINTS NERORFACE @ o enLED HORZ OR VERT. 70 INTEROR (USING 2x6) WOOD STUDS 16" 0.C. WITH 1 1/47 TYPE W DRYWALL FLOCR JOSTS SPACED AT f6'0c. THE SHEETS SHALL BE INSTALLED WTH | WITH ADJACENT SEETS o[ [X]| DOOR TAG, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
TO BE COVERED WITH TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. W/ R-19 INSULATION — 5/8" X GYP. BD. - " 0C. THER LONG EDGE PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOISTS WITH END JOINTS : {
s e o s S S T T WALS & N e DD O 1 1o SIS O JOSTS AD STAGESED G 05T L 12 810X 1 oo T oD X OF - g0 JOSTS | ASSEUBLY BETWEEN
ALTERNATE TO GYP BD USE FLAME BLOCK SHEATHING PER ICC-ESR 1365 EOLE EAD SO 1 5/ LONG HAVING M. FERD DIA OF 0560 INGH 1 HOUR RATED WALL - LOAD BEARING SPACING WITH ADJACENT SHEETS : M FLANGE DVENSION ARE 1 1/2' AND FLANGE AREA 2 V4 NN WE @ WINDOW TAG, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE A oS
NOTE/S: & SPACED 8 INCH o ALL WALLBOARD JOINTS SHALL BE TAPED AND GA FILE NO. WP 3370 / NBC-Wi3a MN. 9 1/2 INCH DEEP " WOOD JOIST SPACED A MAX OF 24" oc. JOISTS | CESS 3/8" )
1 INSULATION NOT REQUIRED AT PERIMETER GARAGE WALLS TREATED w/ JONT OOVPOUND ACCORDANCE w// ASTM C 840 OR GA 216 SOUND TEST: NRC-TL-93-266 (STC 56) ! MN FLANGE DIVENSION ARE 11/2' AND FLANGE AREA 2 /4 IN: MN WEB ) RESILIENT CHANNELS ATTAGHED PERPENDICULAR TO THE BOTTOM FLANGE ¢ @ KEYNOTE TAG SEE THIS SHT. ROOF BﬁésveNMlN'
: CKED w. THCKNESS 3/8" ) g e ! :
OCCWR 0/ STUDS, FASTENER HEADS TAPED & TREATED w/ JOINT ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE s { %ETSEAJC%S)TE T CCJ)F'\E% Ve ww&%smﬂm CHANNELS { INSULATION
INTERIOR WALL: NON-LOAD BEARING COMPOUND IN ACCORDANCE w/ ASTM C 840 OR GA 216. INSULATION APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF DOUBLE ROW [ RESILENT CHANNELS ATTACHED PERPENDICULAR TO THE BOTTOM FLANGE CONCEALED SPACE. : { INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG,
2 x 4 WD. STUD @ 16” o.c. UNO. w/ ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP. BOARD, BATTS, R-19 IN CAVITIES MAY BE EITHER FIBERGLASS OR KRAFT-PAPER OF 2 X 8 WD. STUDS AT 16" OC. ON SEPARATE PLATES {* APART WTH OF THE JOISTS WITH ONE 1 1/4" TYPE 'S’ DRYWALL SCREW. CHANNELS 3 ) & SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION PARTY WALL BLOWN FULL
BOTH SIDES. FACED INSULATION % ,\?TOSATS% NALS, 117{805% O%ﬁ%ﬁg DSEQN;&/%EADS. 7018(-30- ARE SPACED A MAX OF 16"0.c WHEN INSULATION IS FITTED IN THE < BASE LAYER 5/8" TYPE ‘X GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLIED AT TO THE )
REQUPED AT MDHEGHT (LAD BEARING. PROVIOE R4 FULLY BLOWN ED SPACE ) BOTTOM OF FLANGE w/ 1 5/8 TYPE ‘W SCREWS AT 12’00 THE END d (1 | INDICATES TEMPERED GLASS 2X6 INTERIOR WALLS ~ R-19 BLOWN
INSULATION N St THE WALLBOARD SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE RESLIENT ) 2X4 INTERIOR WALLS  R-13 BLOWN
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Note: KEYNOTES
L (ACCESSIBLE - 1ST FLOOR)
Refer to structural plans for floor surface in private garages. The
floor shall be sloped to faciltate the movement of liquids to a drain (1) | 30" SLIDE-IN ELECTRIC RANGE
or toward the main vehicle entry doorway. @ MCROWAVE WITH RE-GIRCULATING VENT - VERTICAL CLEARANCE
ABOVE THE RANGE TO COMBUSTIBLE UNIT IS 30" UNPROTECTED
10 - - - % | . ; . ; AND 24" IF PROTECTED.
Y . R RN/ @ 24" ADA SINGLE BOWL SINK 6 1/2" DEEP MAX, w/ LEVER (Vg
NOTE: . . T ) FAUCET & GARBAGE DISPOSAL. A MIN OF 30" LINEAR LENGTH
> T TN e e T /
Install water heater per SSEEBOOR m N AGCESSBLE PARKING ] ( LN \ COUNTERTOP SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THESKITCHEI\é3 SINK ‘ll
: : - ( L wate INE BASE CABINET, ACCESSIBLE SINK CABINET SHALL INCLUDE
manufacturer instruction and GARAGE - SEE ARCHITECTURAL SITE { | WATER HERTERS 1Y ((4)| BASE CABINET, ACCESSIBLE SINK CABIIET SHALL INCLUD!
recommendation. Installation n PLAN FOR LOCATION n ( O L O s D SPECIAL TOOLS OR KNOWLEDGE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE 30" 2
i : - "~ MIN. CLEAR UNDER SINK WHEN CABINET IS REMOVED. THE
!“a”.ua' must .be ava"a.ble atthe I I P Y FINISH FLOOR BENEATH THE SINK SHALL EXTEND TO THE WALL
jobsite at all times during . . \ ’ A PER CBC SECT.1133A.3 O
installation. ( R COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE SOLID SURFACE AND THEREFORE
- ™~ s ( S SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE REPOSITIONED. PROVIDE A
¢ ) - - R > S MIN. OF (2) 15 INCH WIDE BREAD BOARDS TO MEET I
/ \ 2 A _ \ T REQUIREMENT FOR ACCESSIBILITY PER CBC SECTION 1133A.4, .
{ NIRRT LN ( ’ <
( ) I I VAR \ T - REFER T0 EEECTR'CAL THE KNEE SHALL BE 30” WIDE MIN AND 27" CLR il
| ,‘ ) ; ( VA VSN SITE PLAN FOR @ MIN. HIGH OPENING & B
N J u u 3~ N | 'WATER.HEATER .| EQUIPMENT ADDITIONAL o 4
( ) GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE ] GARAGE | RN 2 3 INFORMATION (7)| A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL HAVE 39
p ) 9 FT CELING 9 FT CEILING 9 FT CEILING b PN ¢ r S e s S S A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DR SWING NOT LESS THAN 5
S ! - - e 60" AND A LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR S
/"B ( 3 Y SWING OF AT LEAST 48". SEE DETAIL 9/A85 e,
w ( g I SEE SHEET A20a I e THERE SHALL BE A MIN CLR FLOOR SPACE 30"X48" 53
a \ ) L— DO NOT POUR CONCRETE . Qg
Y < u DIMENSION u UNTIL ALL UNDERGROUND PARALLEL OR FORWARD APPROACH TO APPLIANCES ¢§
( < SEE SHEET A8.5 CONNECTION SYSTEM AND AT FRONT OF SINK AND SIDE OF THE 55
( < FOR ADDITIONAL - I(S DONE BATHTUB/SHOWER. THE CENTERLINE OF THE 30"x48" 2".3
0 { COORDINATE WITH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE 5%
‘ INFORMATION A L ©
b { / y o - - XL‘EL)'TJTSE% RADES CENTERLINE OF THE APPLIANCE Eé
N ) - | - - 5
p ] ™ A \ : \ : - T ENT INSIDE THE @ INSTALL GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENTS (2X6) ON EACH OF Lo
tL & 7 v i oou THE BATHTUB, 32" TO 38" ABOVE THE FLOOR, EXTENDING =8
9 - =" % = ‘ 7 . . ~ IIII A MINIMUM OF 24" FRKOM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE =X
i ! ! = — ‘ = T aERY — P o — e BATHTUB TOWARD THE BACK WALL OF THE BATHTUB. ~ 2
o ] @ b Lo} A | = I — |I|II antry —— |||||| - — f . THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
| L A4 I E u \ @ D* i - —@— o e _|@ I : L l I [ 6" NOMINAL IN HEIGHT. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL
Lo WiC B ==L} i adl B - R — — === ] A INSTALLED IN THE BACK WALL OF THE BATHTUB A
A FEh ] = TP 1\J % iﬁﬁégf& R iainiat = MAXIMUM OF 6" ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM EXTENDING
| (| El = 7 A8) | APPROACH. . o ol UPWARD TO AT LEAST 38" ABOVE THE FLOOR. GRAB BAR SRS e e
HATCH AREA I el BATH 2 L sewen e X A e ST ELECTRICAL ROOM (RIGHT SIDE OF BLDG) BACKING SHALL BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY TO PERMIT GRANVILLE HOMES, INC. Expressly
| | EJ 1 SAA T = 70 SECOND FLOOR ZA'_\X || SN ol W — ol ] "4 THE INSTALLATION OF A 48" GRAB BAR WITH EACH END and other property rights in these
INDICATES A =t—x | | (o] VB AT | | sk PLUMBING 9 FT CEILING 1 S SR KITCHEN SCALE: /4" =1-0 A MAXIMUM OF 6" FROM THE END WALLS OF BATHTUB. plans. These plans are not to be
1 ! | = v KITCHEN : S L A B . reproduced, changed, or copied In
8 FT HIGH CEILING T 7 2 — 1y 7, B N ML N | T - ) T L any form or manner whatsoever, nor
SEE SHEET A41 N o iy = e i e o T D | o e e e SYMBOLS LEGEND SHOWER GRAB REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE are they to be assigned to a third
' Ao’ N S [ ING o ” - H o WALL TAG, SEE WALL INSTALLED CONTINOUS IN THE WALLS OF SHOWERS | EERd e ot et of
17 | QENP'II'PFEATION = OPEN UNDER | DlN N | | N | T 2o = - -_ . SR | A | | D|N|NG <)> ASSEMBLIE'S ON THIS SHT. 32" TO 38" ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE GRAB BAR Granville Homes, Inc. in the event of
| vorl SPACE COUNTER FOR et pu == et AR | | RSN SL AASE IR | | I o = = ik S REINFORCEMENT SHAL A MINIMUM OF 6" NOMINAL unauthorized reuse of these plans by
. "7 7 KNEE SPACE |.., —7 T SO = = == - . — HEIGHT. a third party shall hold Granville
PROPOSED CONDENSE —— === T R TPt . I | | X DOOR TAG, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ” Homes, Inc. harmless and shall bear
LOCATION - ADJUST L | 3 N | St ._ . T TOWEL BAR LOCATION @ +40” FROM F FLR - the financial responsibility of
LOCATION IF IN \ _r ﬂ . LAl __-':_' PROVIDE 2 X FLAT BLKG Granville Homes, Inc.
CONFLIOT WTH STe S el o R T e (X) | wiNDOW TAG, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE (1) | A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE AT LEAST 60 INCH
TO VERFY ' 0 / e i il = I { —INDICATES T i . - LONG THAT CAN BE USED BOTH AS A HAND HELD OR FIXED
LOCATION PRIOR LAUND! El (_2X4 PONY WALD ) @ KEYNOTE TAG, SEE THIS SHT. SHOWER HEAD SHALL BE PROVIDED 48" MAX TO TOP OF
TO INSTALLATION A BEDRCOM 1 | (%) IFAVIRUE I ELECTRIC DRYER A DS IvER Ay DM SEE UNIT - Af MOUNTING BRACKET AF.F., SEE INTER ELEV. TO BE INSTALLED
e, O 1 It N RS L
ZZAF ==k = (Info as requested by UNIT_A‘I - ey FOH TYPICAL
N )'4 pd E o oSt s N pt U R il (12) | WATER CLOSET TO BE A MIN 128 GALLONS PER FLUSH SEE
W i / g | b 526 - | e R SR NOTES (T} | INDICATES TEMPERED GLASS SHEET INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS
/ H Jl @ = LIVING RM S 1R B 1123 @21 LIVIN @ THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 36"x48" &)
. FL o 9 FT CEILING Note: ]l O .\ AT WATER CLOSET & 30”x48" AT LAVATORY PER CBC
SEE SHT A2.5a H ] ER I . o 38 o Tk @ TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 1134A7. & 1134A.8 > LL]
= for Oc cupant A 6] = For controls and switches B A Q a -l =
X H = . SN m—(34) o el ! —
H BEDROOM 2 = location - See note #43 o gl F NS S (32) | PRE-FABRICATED METAL STARS with ELECTROSTATIC NSTALL GRAD BAR RENFORCEWENTS [2X6) BETWEEN 32 S0
Load and Travel H 1 ” o £T CELNG § this sheet SRR | e | PAINT FINISH, WITH CONCRETE TREADS, AND CLOSED
: : g gl . 7 .. RISERS WALLS WHERE WATER CLOSET IS LOCATED. SEE DETAL < o
L Distance H | 2 I Y RN 2/A8.5 PER CBC SECTION 1134A.7.2. GRAB BARS WILL BE S
. 1T = @* @ GUARDRAILS AT LANDINGS AND STAIRS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN FUTURE UPON REQUEST. LL O —
— N — " L V4 = - o - o AN 2 s [N EIGh T CRDS S F (15) | THERE SHALL BE KNEE AND TOE SPACE AT LAVATORY. THE o o
8 - B T | | e S - : KNEE SPACE SHALL BE 30"W, 8°D, THE KNEE SPACE SHALL BE — >
Lo \B/ ) ] B (B) ~ 1 INCLUDING STAIRS AND LANDINGS THAT ARE LOCATED 29" HIGH AT THE FRONT FACE AND REDUCING TO NOT LESS - Lil <
4 ==l =t
N/ | HEwe : . MORE THAN 30 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE THAN 27" AT A POINT 8" BACK FROM FRONT EDGE. THE —
74 ST : T FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 FINISHED FLOOR SHALL EXTEND TO THE WALL AND HOT = == c I~
. PORCH - T INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE OPEN o
pooR BeLlF ORGH _ ST, SIDE. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WATER AND DRAIN PIPES EXPOSED SHALL BE INSULATED OR T
T AT g T - A : - COVERED SEE DET 3 & 5/SHEET A8.5 -— N
e L] t | WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN RORTE
LTt [ DIAMETER PER CBC SECTION 1013. CONTINOUS BASEBOARD - OWNER TO SELECT < O &
! E——— k - ' 4 @ AT EXT. STAIRS, PROVIDE 1 1/2” DIA. HANDRAILS ON — LLI E
B O R O 2 st il - BOTH SIDED OF STAIRS. HEIGHT AT 34" MIN TO 38" @ NOT USED — O = <C
‘ { +-— — = S * | MAX SHALL RETURN TO WALLS, GUARD AND THE —
P24-02488 F-2 10/29/2024 AN e
APPL. NO. EXHIBIT F- DATE NN Note SERPE WALKING SURFACE OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE WHERE MIRRORS AND TOWEL FIXTURES ARE PROVIDED LL] |
PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE /o F00F LINE /a\ /o o /D o HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT, THEY SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO L ui o
ENG DATE \a2.13/ ABOVE \84.1/ see detail 9 on sheet A8 for VYE) e INSULATION SCHEDULE HIGHER THAN 40 A '®) =
TRAFFICENG. door maneuvering clearances \ (35) |EXT. STARS SHALL HAVE ALL TREADS WARKED BY A REFRIGERATOR - PROVIDE WATER LINE FOR ICE MAKER N o n
APPROVED BY DATE EXTERIOR WALLS R-24 BLOWN STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. THE & UPPER CABINETS ABOVE REFRIGERATOR. T W0
CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT CEILING/FLOOR BLOWN FULL STRIP SHALL BE A MIN OF 2 INCHES WIDE TO A MAX (NOTE: TO PROVIDE 30" DEEP MAX. 'ADA’ COMPLIANT W c o £
ASSEMBLY BETWEEN OF 4 INCH WIDE, PLACE PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE REFRIGERATOR UPON REQUEST. 0 © O LU

THAN 1 INCH FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER

OCCUPANCIES
oo -~ APPROACH. A PAINTED STRIP SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. » POLES TYP. & SHELF ABOVE ALL WARDROBE GLOSET
A INSULATION BLOWN ‘ HANDRAIL AT STAIRS SHALL HAVE EXTENSIONS HORIZ. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER, 2A-10BC MINIMUM RATING
THIS SYSMBOL DENOTES INTERIOR VIEW ELEVATION - SEE SHEET A6.0 @ OF 12* BEYOND THE TOP RISER AND 12* PLUS THE MOUNTED AT A MAX HEIGHT ARE OF 48 INGHES FOR NOTED
PARTY WALL BLOWN FULL TREAD WIDTH AT THE BOTTOM RISER A FORWARD APPROACH OR 54 INCHES FOR A SIDE FLOOR PLAN
1 ST FLOOR NOTED PLAN APPROACH. STANDARDS §§4.1.3113), 4.27.2, 4.27.3, 4.2.4,
6 2X6 INTERIOR WALLS ~ R-19 BLOWN GAS METER LOCATION, VERIFY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION 425 426, FIG 4.
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" 2X4 INTERIOR WALLS ~ R-13 BLOWN WHICH SIDE OF THE BUILDING THE GAS METER WILL

24" DEEP BASE CABINET W/ ADJUSTABLE SHELVES
AND 'U" SHAPED PULL HARDWARE

12" DEEP UPPER CABINETS w/ADJUSTABLE SHELVES
AND 'U" SHAPED PULL HARDWARE

BE INSTALLED. COORDINATE WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS AND
VERIFY WITH SITE SUPERINTENDENT.

24" WIDE X 18" DEEP SHELVING @ LINEN (5 SHELVES)
FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

32"x60" FIBERGLASS SHOWER BASE w/ MAXIMUM 2" THRESHOLD.
TEMPERED GLASS DOOR.

SITE UTILITIES. VERIFY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION WHICH

24" UNDER COUNTER DISHWASHER

ELECTRICAL METER LOCATION DASHED LINE INDICATES BEAM ABOVE, WRAP IN

®® ® ©

® O ® 66

/A BUILDING ~ |ELECTRICAL RQQMMW/FA“Q%’CM . SIDE OF THE BUILDING THE UTILITIES WILL BE STUCCO SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
e (& W, HEATER VY. AEATER ROOMY/ ('} < INSTALLED. COORDINATE WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS AND
I % | PROVIDE (2) LAYERS OF NUMBER &,W/HEATER RF)O T GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE NE i VERIFY WITH SITE SUPERINTENDENT PROVIDE UTILITY HOOKUPS AND DRAINS FOR WASHER
R ¢+ 5/8" TYPE X GYPBD. 1 LEFT SOF /5| RIGHT SIDE A /4N I TR | & DRYER. PROVIDE 12° DEEP SHELF OVER W & D.
1 L4 WHEN NECESSARY, CUT SHORT SHELF TO PROVIDE isi
© ( TE=====5 FITIE CELNE 2 LErT SIE RIGHT SIDE ‘ 16" DEEP SHELVING @ PANTRY (5 SHELVES] SPACE FOR VENT COMING DOWN FROM THE CEILING. Revisions
N ( Ay - -0~ il DASHED LINES INDICATES LEFT - /1\ |BACKCHECK 06.13.2022
- > A e s/ TYeE x aveeD. 3 RIGHT SIDE LT S SIDE SHOWER CONTROLS. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION T |BACKGECK 1T 0812200
~ . ™ ALL AROUND 4 RIGHT SIDE LEFT SIE z R R — MECHANISM SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL — /2\ 12
“/ ~1 —— ____'/_ .I‘i i < GARAGE é | | @M@-‘ Pantry Pant ‘_@_M@ | _ ‘ i : NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF 34"X60" FIBERGLASS BATHTUB/SHOWER W/ CURTAIN A K1l 292022
( P e | | : ° [l i | /3\ |BACKCHECK Il 08.29.20
aas | T B 5 LEFT SIDE RIGHT SIDE =1 b e = d | ' THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS ROD. ALL FLOORS & WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH —
( s N/ A~ B | | BlTh 2 | | BaTH 2 SHALL BE NOR GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS. LEVER OPERATED , A NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE MATERIAL. SUCH WALLS /4\ |OWNER CHANGE 11.14.2022
{312 THR BN Calk! 6 RIGHT SIDE LEFT S ey T T ! L wreen PUSH TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISM SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 72"
g3 (G ONCRETE | f 7 LEFT SIF RIGHT SIDE _ {5 ) e T ST M (Tl T i ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET,
o 11 LOWER THAN |- - ) GARAGE i - L L= Ede 1 O - Project #: 202006
L FIN. CON SLAB o / ¥  a— E— o .
= p L . 8 RIGHT SIDE LEFT S =) HALLWAS CONTROLS OR SWITCHES TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND AT EXTERIOR LANDING A 2% SLOPE MAX. IN ANY Date- 7/14/21
¢ Ry & | PROVIDE (2] LAYERS OF o LT SF SIGHT SIDE . -7 RECEPTACLES OUTLETS, APPLIANCES, ALARMS OR COOLING, DIRECTION AND THRESHOLDS OF DOOR SHALL NOT Drawn GV
« §| — 5/8" TYPE X GYPED. S| H BEDROOM 1 c EXCEED 1/2" BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER :
‘ | | : pug | HEATING AND VENTILATING EQIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED _
[ il FVTRE CELNG 10 RIGHT SIDE LEFT SIOE " = NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE THAN 1 UNIT VERT, IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL Checked: -
- [ \ = = T = R
i N u &) : A RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15" MEASURED
° B oo Tver  ovean " LEET SOE RIGHT SIDE e —— e FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX TO INDICATES MANEUVERING CLEARANGCES AT INTERIOR Sheet Nurmber
= b M AL arouwo ' 1 RIGHT SIDE LEET SIOF =1 —— oroom [ THE LEVEL OF THE FINISHED FLOOR. DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM LENGTH ON BOTH
\ W | | i ., 1 i IF THE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION (AT KITCHEN BASE SIDES OF THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 42" MEASURED AT
— e~ e wess, . 13 RIGHT SIDE LEFT SIOF _ i ' CABINET) BETWEEN 20 AND 25" DEPTH, THE MAX. HEIGHT IS A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS
: T o o ) 83 s o lpsi] il . .
| I [ 14 LEFT SIOF RIGHT SIDE if;ngAR\CZORWARD APPROACH AND 46" FOR SIDE CLOSED POSITION. CBC 1132A.5.1
/A 4( . PORCH N | N { PORCH :
= | | — A 15 RIGHT SIDE LEFT SIOF THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH
¢ SHO ||[=i= ~ ~WIC = — — — | — = e e THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 18" PAST THE STRIKE
( W HEATER R OM ) f A= EDGE FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE DOORS. CBC 1132A.5.2 .
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‘ BEDROOM 2 FOR DIMENSION [ ﬂ! : FOR TYPICAL ¥ SIDE. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS > O
19 , //I \\ WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN LI
A8.6 l _ Y e | NOTES y N DIAMETER PER CBC SECTION 1015.4. — -
SEE NOTE BELOW B 1 LIVING AREA L bl | LIVING”ARE4 N
1 | / AT EXT. STAIRS, PROVIDE 1 1/2" DIA. HANDRAILS ON = O
GYP-CRETE WALL ISOLATOR SHALL BE 1*@ IRy | / | BOTH SIDED OF STAIRS. HEIGHT AT 34" MIN TO 38" < m (D]
INSTALLED AROUND THE PERMETER OF THE || | 1 (1) | e | MAX SHALL RETURN TO WALLS, GUARD AND THE TR
ENTIRE ROOM T0 RECEIVE ACOUSTIC-MAT —[ i N p | WALKING SURFACE OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE — c
/8, U ATION LI, S | HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. —
SUCH AS TOILET COLLARS, ELECTRICAL, ! P | oy o
PLUMBING, E.TC. — O —I
‘ 8 ‘ ‘ % | EXT. STAIRS SHALL HAVE ALL TREADS MARKED BY A ) w =
. = =5 | | / | STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. THE — <C
| ] | —— —— 4 | STRIP SHALL BE A MIN OF 2 INCHES WIDE TO A MAX = — c N~
B B i \ L & A : = e =y OF 4 INCH WIDE, PLACE PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE oy
L - J \ FIXED FIXED \ % | 2l i THAN 1 INCH FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER v LU _,9 N
( < X
. £ A @ @ | D ANEL PANEL | |___‘r | | APPROACH. A PAINTED STRIP SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. 1O D o
Q) | . | | | y @ WESTCOAT AL SYSTEM TOP COAT SEALER o/ MED. TEXTURE <C LLl O o
\ o \ NOTE: \ BALCON CEMENT o/ BASE COAT o/ HOT DIPPED MTL LATH o/ SEAL — c
@ N o STAR FABRICATOR SHALL | | | GUARD o/ PLYWOOD - SEE SECTION OF ADDITIONAL INFO — O = <E
Y9 |
| N ‘ FIELD VERIFY THE | | | Z — 0O O
| ‘ Qﬁ&%gﬁfg‘g{“ﬂ“" | ‘ | @ HANDRAIL AT STAIRS SHALL HAVE EXTENSIONS HORIZ. Ll L
—_————tr———— —— — — — LANDING. T FINISH | - — OF 12" BEYOND THE TOP RISER AND 12" PLUS THE L 1] o
T e ELEVATION AT LANDING | N F— TREAD WIDTH AT THE BOTTOM RISER _D @) -
e e E =D ABOVE PRIOR TO STAIR B | - - [I— - (Vp]
“/F / / FABRCATON. L ———— e B (28) | SEE ARCH SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF ON-SITE N s B 8
VERSARIN f A . LL]
/o (N e o 0N an ‘ LS SO A G orawGs e 3 2
" DOWNSPOUT RESIDENTIAL ' ¥ @© © LL
W w . LOCATION. GUTTER-COLOR TO BE w .
( SELECTED BY OWNER, | /4. 24" UNDER COUNTER DISHWASHER
A PN AN A A -
SN (25) | 30" ELECTRIC COOKTOP
NOTED

USED FLOOR PLAN
PARTIAL 2ND FLOOR NOTED PLAN NOT

FINISH END PANEL
2 BED OPTION @ UNIT 3 SCALE: 1/4"=1"'-0" @
HALF WALL, SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
34”X60" FIBERGLASS SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GLASS
ENCLOSURE. MIN. DOOR WIDTH SHALL BE 22" CLEAR. ALL
FLOORS, WALLS & CEILINGS ABOVE SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE
FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE MATERIAL. SUCH
WALLS SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 72"
APPL. NO.P24-02488 EXHIBIT F-4 DATE 102072024 ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET. 1/18/2023
TOWEL BAR LOCATION @ +48” FROM F FLR - Revisions
PROVIDE 2 X FLAT BLKG
PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE ( ) /1 [BACKCHECK 06.13.2022
. 24" WIDE X 18" DEEP SHELVING @ LINEN (5 SHELVES -
TRAFFIC ENG. DATE OCCU pant Load Calcula‘uons @ FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER /2\ [BACKCHECK I 08.12.2022
@ 16" DEEP SHELVING (5 SHELVES) A PACKETECK T 08202022
APPROVED BY DATE 2019 CBC - TABLE 1004.5 EXIT & TRAVEL DIST PER TABLE 1006.2. /4\ |OWNER CHANGE 11.14.2022
AREA :0CC LOAD - ocCC EXITS EXITS
CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT UNITNUMBER |  (sq. FT.) ~FACTOR LOAD REQUIRED | PROVIDED | TRAVEL DIST. Project #: 202006
. , , Date: 7114121
Unit A 1 1150 + 200 = 6 1 1 42" < 125" = OK Drawn - GV
Checked: -
UnitA2 1091 + 200 = 5 1 1 42" < 125" = OK
Sheet Number
UnitA3 796 + 200 = 4 1 1 47" < 125" - OK )
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HOMES

LIC # 586845

&

1306 W. Herndon, suite 101, Fresno, CA, 93711

business phone (559)436-0900

GRANVILLE HOMES, INC. Expressly
reserves Its common law copyright
and other property rights in these
plans. These plans are not to be
reproduced, changed, or copied In
any form or manner whatsoever, nor
are they to be assigned to a third
party without first obtaining the
written permission and consent of
Granville Homes, Inc. in the event of
unauthorized reuse of these plans by
a third party shall hold Granville
Homes, Inc. harmless and shall bear
the financial responsibility of
Granville Homes, Inc.
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= = el | INSULATION GA FILE NO. WP 3514 FIRE
N
( ), SPRINKLER | | |
> ) RISER
M M M t’ «
M| [M] [wM] SUGLL . )
METERING [ <
SWITCHBOARD SECTION N F OO [ezz
9 ‘ : ) R, - . 2O . |~ , — 9| B B B 55 G0 SRR 9% =
‘:\ e 7';\ 2 \‘\ ;b ‘\‘
\ , \ o) g | ) — _
NI NIER ] | ) | =
‘,> ] ™ )= ; ) | ) ("I)
© DRINKING ‘\ N ¢ < MAINT. g :, Inm | “~ ONE LAYER|5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR GYPSUM . <
- EQUIP & OFFICE {= | STOR.|RM.E < ELEC s It /' VENEER BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH |— R . .
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ALTERNATE TO GYPSUM BOARD USE FLAME BLOCK SHEATHNG PER ICC-ESR EXTERIOR WALL:
INSULATION SCHEDULE 15 | TR st M LY WALL / FLOOR ASSEMBLIES
IPER OWNER'S INSTRUCTION) LAYER 5/ g TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. APPLIED HORIZ ,
EXTERIOR WALLS R-24 BLOWN <9> o £ WD, STUD B 5" 00 WIH I GYPSLM ED. OVER ASSEMELY WAL B e OF 56 WD ST0S m 2f+ 05 MAX FASTEN, 0 STDS & PERNETER EXTERIOR WALL: NON-RATED "OMEGA DIAMOND WALL SYSTEM ESRTI9L”
b o : : : FRAMNG USING 0100 INCH DIA' GALV. STL CUP HEAD NALLS CR No. 6
oo _ _ . L BUGLE HEAD SCREWS, 1 5/8” LONG HAVING MN. HEAD DIA. OF 0.300 INCH EXTERIOR WALL: 2 x 6 WD STUD @ 24" OC.
CENa/E 008 PLOWN FULL & SPACED 8 INCH oo, ALL WALLBOARD JOINTS SHALL BE TAPED AND EEXTERIOR FINISH TXYP (PLYWD. SC?-IEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) A
ASSEMBLY BETWEEN TREATED w/ JOINT COMPOUND ACCORDANCE w/ ASTM C 840 OR GA 216, ' '
OCOWR o/ STUDS. FASTENER HEADS TAPED & TREATED w/ JONT FOLLOWED BY ONE INCH TONGUE & GROOVE EPS BD WITH NOMNAL DENSITY OF
ROOF R-38 MIN. COVPOUND IN ACCORDANCE w/ ASTM C 840 OR GA 216, INSULATION 15 POUNDS PER CU. FT. ATTACHED TO WD STDS. & PERIMETER FRAMNG USING
INSULATION BLOWN BATTS, R-19 IN CAVITIES MAY BE BITHER FIBERGLASS OR KRAFT-PAPER GALV STAPLES, ROOFING NAILS OR SCREW, VERT. BUTT JOINTS MUST BE
FACED INSULATICN STAGGERED AT LEAST ONE STUD SPACE AND MUST OCCUR OVER STUDS.
PARTY WALL BLOWN FULL EXTERIOR FACE FOLLOWED BY THE LATHMN. 20 GAGE | INCH GALV STL WOVEN WIRE FABRIC
(PLYWD. SHEATHNG PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) A WATER RESISTIVE MUST BE USED. LATH MUST BE FASTENED THROUGH INSULATION BD. TO THE
2X6 INTERIOR WALLS R19 BLOWN BARRER OF (2) LAYERS OF GRADE 'D' KRAFT BLDG PAPER FOLLOWED BY STUDS & PERIMETER FRAMNG USING 2 INCH LONG No. 16 GAGE GALV. STAPLES
ONE INCH TONGUE & GROOVE EPS BD WITH NOMNAL DENSITY OF 15 HAVING 15/16" CROWNS, FASTENERS SPACED 6" o.c. THE OMEGA DIAMOND WALL
2X4 INTERIOR WALLS  R-13 BLOWN PONDS PER CUBIC FT ATTACHED TO WD STDS. & PERIVETER FRAMNG MXTURE IS THEN APPLIED TO THE LATH BY HAND OR TROWELING OR MACHINE
USING GALV STAPLES, ROOFING NALLS OR SCREW, VERT. BUTT JOINTS
MUST BE STAGEFED AT LEAST ON STUD FAGE AND MUST OOCLR OVER SPRAY INTBIEER TWO COATS AT A MN. THK OF 3/8 INCH
STUDS. FOLLOWED BY THE LATH MN 20 GAGE | INCH GALV STL WOVEN
RN S AT B e e
- E ) 5/8" THK. GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY WITH
SYMBOLS LEGEND No ﬁf%%vﬁfkf%@"ﬂg RGCRONNS, DASTEIERS SPACED 8 ALL JOINTS STAGGERED EACH SIDE OVER FRAMNG OR BLOCKING AND FASTENED
= WITH 6d COOLER OR WALLBOARD NAILS AT 7 INCH AT EDGE WITH END JOINTS
APPL. NO.P24-02488  EXHIBITF-5 DATE toer2024 AL TAG SEE WAL FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS O s oy CHNE SPRAY'IN ONE OR TWO COATS AT A MN TO BE COVERED WITH TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. W/ R-19 INSULATION
ASSEMBLIES ON THIS SHT. EXTERIOR WALLS NON-RATED INTERIOR WALL: LOAD BEARING ALTERNATE TO GYP BD USE FLAME BLOCK SHEATHING PER ICC-ESR 1365
PLANNlNG REVIEW BY DATE INTERIOR BEARING WALLS NON-RATED @ 2 x WD. STUD @ 16" o.c. UN.O. w/ ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP. BOARD, NOTE/S:
_ BOTH SIDES.
TRAFFIC ENG. DATE DOOR TAG, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ERREEE 1. INSULATION NOT REQUIRED AT PERIMETER GARAGE WALLS
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS NON-RATED
APPROVED BY DATE GARAGE WALL: SEE STRUCTURAL FOR BEARING OR NON LOADING. INTERIOR WALL: NON-LOAD BEARING
WINDOW TAG, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY NON-RATED 1 HOUR RATED WALL 2 x 4 WD. STUD @ 16" o.c. UN.O. w/ ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP. BOARD,

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

KEYNOTE TAG, SEE THIS SHT.

> OB RO

INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG,
SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION

(1)

INDICATES TEMPERED GLASS

UNIT PARTITION WALLS

1-HOUR RATED

ko

REFER TO WALL/FLOOR ASSEMBLIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

GA FILE NO. WP 3514

ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER
BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF 2x4
(USING 2x6) WOOD STUDS 16" O.C. WITH 1 1/4” TYPE W DRYWALL
SCREWS 12" O.C.

BOTH SIDES.

O |©

WALLS & INTERIOR PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED WALL - LOAD BEARING
GA FILE NO. WP 3370 / NBC-WA3a
SOUND TEST: NRC-TL-93-266 (STC 56)

ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE
APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT RGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF DOUBLE ROW
OF 2 X 6 WD, STUDS AT 16" O.C. ON SEPARATE PLATES 1" APART WITH
6d COATED NAILS, 1 7/8" LONG, 0.0915" SHANK, 1/4" HEADS, 7" OC.
JOINTS STAGGERED 16" ON OPPOSITE SIDES. HORIZONTAL BRACING
REQURED AT MD-HEIGHT (LOAD BEARING]. PROVIDE R-24 FULLY BLOWN
INSULATION,
TAPE ALL JOINTS, /a\

TN N N T N
NOTE: (AT SECOND FLOOR AND CLUBHOUSEMANAGERS UN@NLW
PER OWNERS INSTRUCTIONS, {NOT-REQUIRED IN THE ASSEMBLY)
INSTALL ADDITIONAL 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM
BOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION WALL FROM FLOOR TO TOP PLATE.

INTERIOR WALL:
2 x 6 WD. STUD @ 16" o.c. UN.O. w/ ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP. BOARD,
BOTH SIDES w/ FULLY BLOWN-IN SOUND INSULATION

%

EXTERIOR WALL: NON-RATED

EXTERIOR FACE:

2 x 6 WD STUD @ 24"o.c. TYP (PLYWD. SHEATHNG PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS) A WATER RESISTIVE BARREER OF (2) LAYERS OF GRADE D'
KRAFT BLDG PAPER FOLLOWED BY ONE INCH TONGUE & GROOVE EPS BD
WITH NOMNAL DENSITY OF 1.5 POUNDS PER CU. FT. ATTACHED TO WD
STDS. & PERIMETER FRAMNG USING GALV STAPLES, ROOFING NALS OR
SCREW, VERT. BUTT JOINTS MUST BE STAGGERED AT LEAST ONE STUD
SPACE AND MUST OCCUR OVER STUDS. FOLLOWED BY THE LATH MN. 20
GAGE | INCH GALV STL WOVEN WIRE FABRIC MUST BE USED. LATH MUST
BE FASTENED THROUGH INSULATION BD. TO THE STUDS & PERIMETER
FRAMNG USING 2 INCH LONG No. 16 GAGE GALV. STAPLES HAVING 15/16"
CROWNS. FASTENERS SPACED 6" o.c. THE DIAMOND WALL MIXTURE IS
THEN APPLIED TO THE LATH BY HAND OR TROWELING OR MACHNE
SPRAY IN ONE OR TWO COATS AT A MN. THK OF 3/8 INCH
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Revisions
BACKCHECK 06.13.2022

BACKCHECK Il 08.12.2022

BACKCHECK Il 08.29.2022

/4\ |OWNER CHANGE 11.14.2022

Project #: 202006
Date: 7114/21
Drawn : GV
Checked: -

Sheet Number
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. NOTE:
( \
. Install water heater per
" manufacturer instructionand |
. recommendation. Installation See Enl P
~ manual must be available atthe ;. ee Enlarged Plan
 jobsite at all times during Sheet A2.2b I
~ installation. / T FIRE
e e TN T SPRINKLER
\ | RISER
(il 0] @
METERING P ‘
SWITCHBOARD SECTION | 12 | 3 L ) @7 @7 [ 00 [ezz
: | - B R B = IO %) = _ 7
308" | - ‘\> \“’//7“\\‘ <‘ T % — ! (g@ ,
| 30 AL =000 AT & A A\ m ’
DRINKING 1 EQUIP & OFFlQE - < STOR. | ?@ . <f> gl-ErEORr\lI:fRFOl_I\I-\‘I-\r/ T o | / @
u | STORAGE | | x SHEET 26,06 1| A 30 30] 4 7’
@ ‘ 5 ‘ ! I — — <C N | I N /
N om / 1o Q P
== . ‘N W :LQIW > BEDR(/OM 2 #BEDROOM 1 b
————— Faneegae | X
30rxag” | ) \/
| | L {
® \ 6 ~ | } B JS ! 2 2 Il @7
INDICATES WALL | oY AFC { ag AR 7] F3ghae ]
® e e, s o o LEASING
P 2 LN | 1 '—T"T } 3 (per Darius emai) i | {8 112 | s R - D
‘ \ ‘ : | <‘ 253 S F. Oo L.V /7 I | = — ] o /,«\/f—\/' N~ N T VT YT OV N R Y \‘\‘
PN > s maveLost | e . | e ronerronT | — )
~ H o ‘ ) [lig—p— 308 | = = SEE INT ELE - | )
\ | ZSNIBS?S?S?S?S?S?S?S OOBOOOEBEESHILBSNBEBBLEY N | \’\ /{ | \\_ ‘ ‘—I ’/“ SHEET aGOb : \/‘
— N LN X o, Vg i s~ n <
5 ~ | /i Ao G| , ; BATH |
W ¥ -Jﬂ L A WA WA WX W<€ vy |~ pd "é; _ L WL WA WA WA "~' H : | Lﬁj <‘
‘A oY A ol ' L )
I % (19 G A @ 32 TRAVEL DIST” ‘ag ;
© GYM ety @ e A PN o : WAITING = i ) ¢ = ‘wh [ <
436 S.F. | - i g / 191 SF. 3 - : ‘1 ' N VTN TN
I | / H Supplies T [| Pantry Y - E %@ > I ﬂ | ma § NOTE: |
n / " \ = ( ! N
} ED B BUSINESS s0%as" - _ b 40 TRAVEL DIST Install water heater per )
—— P I Rl occuemicy EEE % N manufacturer
MIRROR | | A [ . T Tir [7F | [7T | Ié%?\f al| | ning o “I T A instruction and {
F | WOMEN [E> ] A — ; — ; MAXIMUM | | ( recommendation. ¢
L / . g
O T~ T - | L | | o = ) | Installation manual
} e T \\ %) |y Z / t RS, ) = o I ABOVE LIVING ‘f> ml_JSt b_e avallab_le at <
= VY & e () B - W £ REFRIGERATOR V4 ( the jobsite at all times
. . . . . . @\/ 2 B warsoxa>| @ @N | ©) &- ) during installation. |
— ) = 34" MAXIMUM | > )
|, 2] XXX (
@ @ 5 @ : 2 COUNTER SURFACE I \ ( o
| :‘ HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH | | x® ( <
’ v = % 7{ FLOOR FOR L ] ? {
= | G ‘ ACCESSIBILITY. I , @X > )
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&= N OGN - 6
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Note: > )
see detail 9 on sheet B ”“ﬂ/
W N\ A8.5 for door /D\ /E\ | VAN
maneuvering clearances
|
APPL. NO.P24-02488  EXHIBIT F-6 DATE _tozerz02¢
PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE
TRAFFIC ENG. DATE
7N\ TN -~/
APPROVED BY DATE 3 ) 4 5

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

()

NOTED FLOOR PLAN

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2019 CBC - TABLE
2019 CBC - TABLE 1004.5
INSULATION SCHEDULE 1006.2.1 Keynotes
occ, ;
EXTERIOR WALLS R-24 BLOWN ROOM NAME (éCF\,;E'?‘-_T) +OFC/>ACC'||:C§>R{_\D LOAD REI_:QXLlJ-IrF\?ED TF\I)DIIA\SV'IEL @ PROVIDE UTILITY HOOKUPS AND DRAINS FOR WASHER & DRYER. PROVIDE 12" DEEP @ PLUMBING FIXTURE, SEE PLUMBING DWG. BASE CABINET, ACCESSIBLE SINK CABINET SHALL @ AT EXTERIOR LANDING A 2% SLOPE MAX. IN ANY
: : per Table SHELF OVER W & D. WHEN NECESARY, CUT SHORT SHELF TO PROVIDE SPACE FOR INCLUDE SHELVING, DOORS AND TOE KICK TO BE DIRECTION 6ND THRESHOLDS OF DOOR SHALL NOT
CEILING/FLOOR BLOWN FULL BUSINESS (Leasing) 142 - 150 1 ] VENT COMING DOWN FROM THE CEILING. @ DASHED LINE INDICATES BEAM ABOVE. WRAP IN REMOVABLE w/0 SPECIAL TOOLS OR KNOWLEDGE IN EXCEED 1/2” BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER
ASSEMBLY BETWEEN A = ST STUCGO SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ORDER TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A WHEELCHAIR. THAN 1 UNIT VERT, IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL
OCCUPANCIES COFFEE BAR AREA |\ 80 J/4\ =+ \ o/ ! 16" DEEP SHELVING (5 SHELVES) THE FINISH FLOOR BENEATH THE SINK SHALL EXTEND
~00F 38 W WAITING 191 + 15 13 1 SEE ARCH SITE PLAN FOR LOGATION OF ON.SITE TO THE WALL PER CBC SECT.11B-809.9.3 @ PROVIDE A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN POSTED ON
~38 MIN. POOL/BILLARD AREA 253 T 17 1 THE EGRESS SIDE OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR
INSULATION BLOWN : UTILITIES. COORDINATE WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS AND STATING “THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN
GYM 436 + 50 9 1 32" <75' = OK VERIFY WITH SITE SUPERINTENDENT. COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE SOLID SURFACE AND OPEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED” THE SIGN SHALL BE IN
PARTY WALL BLOWN FULL RESTROOMS (M & W] | 254 Z100 . 2 - ] BELOW. PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A WHEELCHAIR. LETTERS 1 HIGH ON CONTRASTING BAGKGROUND
LAY T - ; 1 @ 30" SLIDE-IN ELECTRIC RANGE
- H X - n »
2X6 INTERIOR WALLS ~ R-19 BLOWN 30°x48" MIN CLEAR FLOOR SPACE THAT ALLOWS POST AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
2X4 INTERIOR WALLS R-13 BLOWN MAINT/STORAGE 158 + 300 : i - 1 30"W MICROWAVE/ EXHAUST HOOD ABOVE RANGE - PARALLEL OR FORWARD APPROACH AT ALL SIGN AT ENTRY DOOR MOUNTED CENTER 60" AFF. ON
VERTICAL CLEARANCE ABOVE THE RANGE TO APPLIANCES LATCH SIDE OF DOOR
COMBUSTIBLE UNIT IS 30" UNPROTECTED AND 24" IF
PROTECTED. é‘gUBEEET%gS\EN?AA%TE;T\AVéLEOSLQPEL%EQFQ% v ALCOVE HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL BE 48"
A~ "
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD ([ 46 2 EXITS SHAPED PULL HARDWARE :@%EAR N WIDTH AND 18" MIN IN DEPTH. SEE DETAIL
NEAG/N PROVIDED "

SYMBOLS LEGEND

WALL TAG, SEE WALL

(x) ACCESSORY USE

ASSEMBLIES ON THIS SHT.

2019 CBC - TABLE 1004.5

2019 CBC - TABLE

Fire Department Notes

24" UNDER COUNTER DISHWASHER

DOOR TAG, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TAG, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

1006.2.1
AREA .0CC LOAD  _ oCC  EXITS TRAVEL !
ROOM NAME (SQ. FT.) ~FACTOR LOAD REQUIRED DIST
MANAGER'S UNIT \/ gso/L . 200 = 6 1 40" <125' - OK

KEYNOTE TAG, SEE THIS SHT.

> OB RS

INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG,

1 EXIT PROVIDED

SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION

(1)

Egress Notes

INDICATES TEMPERED GLASS

1. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING A ROOM OR SPACE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THAT THE
ROOM OR SPACED IS SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED. THIS APPLIES TO LIGHTING OTHER
THAN THE EXIST SIGNS. 2019 CFC, SECTION 1008.2

2. EXISTS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM
ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXISTS SHALL BE MARKED BY
READILY VISIBLE EXIT SIGNS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE
THE EXIT OR PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE. INTERVENING MEANS OF EGRESS
DOORS SHALL BE MARKED WITH EXIT SIGNS. EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT ANY POINT IN
AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS WITHIN 100" OR LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE OF THE
SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS. 2019 CFC, SECTION 1013.1

ALL REQUIRED FIRE HOSE AND EQUIPMENT ACCESS GATES SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED OR BE
PROVIDED WITH POLICE/FIRE BYPASS LOCK ("BEST”) PADLOCK MODEL 21B700 SERIES.

A KNOX PADLOCK MAY NOT BE USED. POLICE/FIRE BYPASS LOCKS CAN BE PURCHASED
ONLY THROUGH SIERRA LOCK & GLASS, 1560 N. PALM AVENUE, FRESNO, CA 93728.

IN BUILDINGS IN OCCUPANCY GROUP A HAVING AN OCCUPANCY LOAD OF 300 OR LESS,
GROUPS B, F, M, AND S, AND IN PLACES OF RELIGIOUS WORSHIP, THE MAIN DOOR OR
DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICES FROM

THE EGRESS SIDE PROVIDED:

(1) THE LOCKING DEVICE IS READILY DISTINGUISHABLE AS LOCKED,

(2) A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE ON OR ADJACENT

TO THE DOOR STATING "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE IS OCCUPIED".
THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS 1 INCH HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.

(3) THE USE OF THE KEY OPERATED LOCKING DEVICE IS REVOCABLE BY THE FIRE

CODE OFFICIAL FOR DUE CAUSE. 2019 CFC, 1010.1.9.4.

EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE THE OCCUPANT
LOAD OF THE ROOM OR SPACE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN EXIT
ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SPACE. POSTED SIGNS SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED
PERMANENT DESIGN AND BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT.

ALL DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR APPROVED FLAME
RETARDANT TREATED MATERIALS..

ATTIC ACCESS

12" DEEP UPPER CABINETS w/ADJUSTABLE SHELVES
AND ‘U’ SHAPED PULL HARDWARE

(SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW)

®®®

NOT USED

30" REFRIGERATOR - PROVIDE WATER LINE FOR ICE
MAKER

ONE SHELF AND ONE POLE

24" WIDE STAINLESS STEEL SINGLE BOWL W/
GARBAGE DISPOSAL

® 666 & 6

INDICATES MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT INTERIOR
DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM LENGTH ON BOTH
SIDES OF THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 42" MEASURED AT
A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS
CLOSED POSITION. CBC 1132A.5.1

PER SECT. 1013.4 TACTILE EXIT SIGNS, AT EACH
GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD

"EXIT". SEE DETAIL 8/A8.7

& © O ©

WATER CLOSET TO BE A MIN 1.28 GALLOS PER FLUSH.

VANITY W/ SINK, GRANITE COUNTERTOP, BACK SPLASH
AND MIRROR.

THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO
WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 18" PAST
THE STRIKE EDGE FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE DOORS. CBC
1132A.5.2

PROVIDE A MIN. 2A:10B:C PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
ONE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IS REQUIRED
FOR EACH 3,000 SQ.FT. OR PORTION THEREOF OF
FLOOR SPACE, WITH TRAVEL DISTANCE NOT TO

(PER NFPA 10).

EXCEED 75 FEET.

NOT USED

Cl©,

® B @6

34"x60" FIBERGLASS BATHTUB/SHOWER W/ TEMPERED
GLASS ENCLOSURE. MIN. DOOR WIDTH SHALL BE 22"
CLEAR. ALL FLOORS, WALLS & CEILINGS ABOVE
SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE MATERIAL. SUCH WALLS
SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 70"
ABOVE FLOOR.

POST 'NO SMOKING" SIGN AT +60" AF.F.

ELECTRICAL SUB PANEL. SEE ELEC PLAN

A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL
HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DR SWING NOT
LESS THAN 60" AND A LENGTH OPPOSITE THE
DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 48"

SEE DETAIL 9/A85

NOT USED

HO®HE &

NOT USED

24" ADA SINGLE BOWL SINK 6 1/2" DEEP MAX, w/
LEVER FAUCET GARBAGE DISPOSAL. A MIN OF 30"
LINEAR LENGTH COUNTERTOP SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR

THE KITCHEN SINK

HOMES

LIC # 586845

&

1306 W. Herndon, suite 101, Fresno, CA, 93711

business phone (559)436-0900

GRANVILLE HOMES, INC. Expressly
reserves Its common law copyright
and other property rights in these
plans. These plans are not to be
reproduced, changed, or copied In
any form or manner whatsoever, nor
are they to be assigned to a third
party without first obtaining the
written permission and consent of
Granville Homes, Inc. in the event of
unauthorized reuse of these plans by
a third party shall hold Granville
Homes, Inc. harmless and shall bear
the financial responsibility of
Granville Homes, Inc.
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BLDG. B

MAILBOXES ——

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

MAILBOXES j\

Rren!

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

REFER TO DET. 7 SHEET A8.7 FOR SWITCHES
AND CONTROLS MOUNTING HEIGHT LOCATION.
TYPICAL AT BATHROOMS

SECT. 1142A.2 SWITCH AND CONTROL
HEIGHTS. CONTROL OR SWITCHES INTENDED
TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE
ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES, ALARMS
OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE
THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP
OF THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15
INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF
THE OUTLET BOX TO THE LEVEL OF THE
FINISH FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

AMAZON LOCKERS j\

g o 2e3
MAILBOXES
BLDG. B SCALE: 1/4"=1"'-0"
APPL. NO.P24-02488 EXHIBIT F-7 DATE 10/29/2024

AP

TRAFFIC ENG.

PLANNING REVIEW BY

PROVED BY
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DATE

DATE
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INSTALL AMAZON
LOCKERS PE
MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS AND
PER GUIDELINES FROM
AMAZON.

SEE DETAIL SHEET A8.5 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

®ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

CLUBHOSUE

SYMBOLS LEGEND

&

WALL TAG, SEE WALL

ASSEMBLIES ON THIS SHT.

DOOR TAG, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TAG, SEE WINDOW

SCHEDULE

®
®

KEYNOTE TAG, SEE THIS SHT.

N

INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG,
SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION

(REFER TO DETAIL SHEET A85 FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHT CLEARANCES)

NOTE:

1. SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL UTILITIES AND ARCH
A1.0 SITE PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATON OF UTILITIES AT
BUILDINGS PER SITE LOCATION, COORDINATE WITH SITE

SUPERINTENDENT.

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"

KEYNOTES

THRESHOLD SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAX.

LEVEL LANDING 2% SLOPE MAX. ANY DIRECTION,

INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN WITH P-TRAP. INSTALL FLOOR
DRAIN 6" AWAY FROM TOILET PARTITION BOOTS. SEE
PLUMBING PLAN.

NOT USED

WALL TILE FINISH, VERIFY WITH OWNER

ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL SIGNAGE SHALL BE CENTERED
HORIZONTALLY ON DOOR AT A HEIGHT OF 60" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR, SEE DETAILS 7 & 8/A8.7

BRAILLE SIGNAGE, SEE EXT. ELEVATION & DETAILS 7 &
8/A8.7

INDICATES ADA 5 CLEAR TURN AROUND CIRCLE

"ACCURATE' STAINLESS STEEL TOILET PARTITIONS.
(SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR OWNER'S REVIEW)

® @O0 @0 O © OO

ADA FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET & ELONGATED
BOWL WITH FLUSH ACTIVATOR ON WIDE SIDE TO BE
MINIMUM 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH AND THE SEAT
HEIGHT SHALL BE 17" TO 19" ABOVE FLOOR SEE DETAIL
2/A8.7

BASE, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

®E

THERE SHALL BE A 36" GRAB BAR AT REAR OF WATER
CLOSET AND A 48" GRAB BAR AT SIDE WALL,
REINFORCEMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES
INSTALLED BETWEEN 32" AND 38" ABOVE FINISHED FLR
SEE DETAIL 2/A8.7

‘BOBRICK’ B-5806 HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR w/ SNAP
FLANGE/CONCEALED ANCHOR BOLTS

HOMES

LIC # 586845

business phone (559)436-0900

1306 W. Herndon, suite 101, Fresno, CA, 93711

®

ONE PIECE COUNTERTOP W/ BACKSPLASH & INTEGRAL
SINK. THERE SHALL BE KNEE AND TOE SPACE AT
LAVATORY. THE KNEE SPACE SHALL BE 30"W, 8"D, THE
KNEE SPACE SHALL BE 29" HIGH AT THE FRONT FACE
AND REDUCING TO NOT LESS THAN 27" AT A POINT 8"
BACK FROM FRONT EDGE, THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL
EXTEND TO THE WALL. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES
EXPOSED SHALL BE INSULATED OR COVERED. THERE
SHALL BE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 30"X48". NO
SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACE UNDER LAVATORY. SEE
DET 1/A8.5

GRANVILLE HOMES, INC. Expressly
reserves Its common law copyright
and other property rights in these
plans. These plans are not to be
reproduced, changed, or copied In
any form or manner whatsoever, nor
are they to be assigned to a third
party without first obtaining the
written permission and consent of
Granville Homes, Inc. in the event of
unauthorized reuse of these plans by
a third party shall hold Granville
Homes, Inc. harmless and shall bear
the financial responsibility of

WATER CLOSET, MINIMUM 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH

WALL HUNG URINAL w/ AN ELONGATED RIM PROJECTING
13 172" MIN FROM WALL AND 17" MAX. ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR. PROVIDED 30"x48" CLEAR FLOOR AREA IN
FRONT OF URINAL SEE DET 9/A8.7

® G

LOOP OR "U" SHAPE HANDLES BELOW THE LATCHES AT
ACCESSIBLE WC COMPARTMENTS. SELF-CLOSING
HARDWARE COMPLYING WITH CBC 11B-404

'BOBRICK' B-2888 SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET (DOUBLE)
TISSUE DISPENSER. TYP OF 3

'BOBRICK" B-4221 SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET SEAT
COVER DISPENSER. TYP OF 3

'‘BOBRICK" 38034 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/
WASTE RECEPTACLE. TYP OF 2

® 6 6

‘BOBRICK’ B-165-2436 SURFACE MOUNTED MIRROR. TYP
OF 2. MOUNTED WITH BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN
40" AFF.

'BOBRICK' B-2012 AUTOMATIC WALL MOUNTED SOAP
DISPENSER

'‘BOBRICK' B-211 HEAVY DUTY CLOTHES HOOK

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

®E® ® 6 G

NOT USED

'BOBRICK" B-270 SURFACE MOUNTED FEMININE NAPKIN
DISPOSAL. TYP OF 2

® ®

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS FOR MECHANICAL UNIT SHALL
BE WEATHER-STRIPPED AND INSULATED TO THE
EQUIVALENT OF THE CEILING INSULATION

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

36" LONG UTILITY SHELF WITH MOP HOLDERS - MODEL 1315
AMERICAN SPECIALTIES, INC.

441 Saw Mill River Road, Yonkers, NY 10701

(914) 476.9000 -(914) 476.0688
www.americanspecialties.com

® ® 6 6

JANITOR SINK - SEE PLUMBING PLAN

Granville Homes, Inc.

RESIDENTIAL - MULTIFAMILY
and OFFICE CENTER PROJEC
6050 E. Princeton Avenue
Fresno, CA 93727

ENLARGED
FLOOR PLAN
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